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CbSE BACKGRO!JND 

On March 3, 1998, staff observed shoppers submit:t:!.ng Coral 
ent:ry forms int o an entry box at Tallahnssee Mall. Based on 
informal conversations with some shoppers, staff believes that few, 
if any, shoppers ent:ering the contest realized that they were 
obligating themselves to a $7.50 recurring monthly charge for the 
discount calling card on their local exchange telephone bill by 
entering. Moreover, staff believes the entry form icoelf is 
deceptive and misleading because it alternately scates ct.e service 
is a travel card, chen a calling card with $.25 per oinute usage 
races and finally, chat a charge of $.25 per day and a $2 . 99 set up 
fee applies whether the service is used or not. The form also 
ecates that •your telephone service will not change•, even though 
contestants will all likely be charged additional fees. Staff also 
not:es that: the form fails to specify any drawing date. and staff is 
informed that the •contest• is not registered as required with the 
Secretary of State and chat other states, including Illinois, have 
announced Lnvee tigationo of Florida-baser! Coral. (Attachment A, 
Page 7) While the Commission has no complaint:o against Coral at 
chis cime , staff recommends a proactive approach fD 0D£avent 
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unauthori zed billi ng because stafC is aware that Floridiana have 
been entering Coral' • ao· e alled contco t, thereby making chemuolvo• 
oubjoct t o being billed by Coral at a later time on local e xchange 
company bi lls . Staff believoe the act i vi ties of Coral 
Communications, Inc . (Coral ) conotitutos •cramming• o f unauthor ized 
c harges on local ph ne billa. 

Prior to observing the 4 -wheol drive display and entry forms 
at Tallahassee Mall , the Commisoion received i nformation that Coral 
Communications, Inc. may also be providing telecommunications 
service without a certificate. On January 27, 1999, staff oent a 
certified letter regarding cert i fi cation and application packet t o 
Coral. Cor al signed for the certified letter, but dld not respond . 
Staff sent a second certi fied letter c~ February 26, 1999. In the 
inter! m, staff recei ved a reaponse from Coral on February 23, 1999 
stating it had no knowledge that ita product was being marketed in 
Florida . 

Becaueo it appears as though Coral is providing tor o ffering 
t o provide without the required disc l osures ) teleconnun1cat iona 
oerv1ce without a certificate by o ffering a discount calling ca~~ 
service and .:oral has not yet obto i nod certification, we believe 
the !ollowlr. ,~ recommendations are appropriate, 

DIScuSSlON OP ISSVES 

I SSVB l ; Should the Commission order Coral Communicationo , Inc. to 
show cauae why it ahould not be fined $2S,OOO per da} f~r apparent 
failure to comply with Rule 25·4~. 470, Florida Adminiatrativo Code, 
Cert i ficate o f Public Convenience and Necessity Required? 

BBCOMMBNDATIQN; Yeo. Duo to tho fact that Cora l appelln to be 
providing tor offer ing with the 1ntent to provide) 
telecommun icat ions service without a cortlficate, eta!! bel1oves 
tho Commiaeion ebould require Coral to show cause in writing within 
20 days of the issuance of the Commiss1on' s Order why ic st.ould not 
be f ined $25,000 per day for apparent violation o f Rule 25 · 2 4 . 470, 
Florida Administrative Code , Certificate of Public Convenience and 
Neceooity Required. Tho company's r osponoo must contdn opocific 
allegations of fact or law. If Coral fails to respond to the ahow 
cause, the fino will be deemed aosessed. If r.he fine io not paid 
aCtor reasonable collection efforts by the Commission, it sh?uld be 
forwarded to the Office of tho Com~r roller for collec~ ion . rf the 
fine io paid, it will be remitted uy the Commission t o the State o! 
Florida General Revenue Pund purauant to Section 364 . 285, Florida 
Statutes. 1Biega1oki) 
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SIAPP ANALXSIS: Rule 25-2~.470, Florida Administrative Code, 
et.at.ee: 

No person shall provide intrastate 
interexchange telephone service without first 
obtaining a certificate of public convenience 
and ne ~eoaity from the Commissi on. Services 
ma y not be provided, nor may deposits or 
payment for s erviceo bo collected, until che 
effe ctive date of o certificote, if granted. 
However, acquisition of equipment and 
facilities, advertiuing and other promotional 
activiti es may begin prior to the effective 
date of the certificate at the applicant.'& 
rislc that it may not be gtanted. In any 
customer contacts or advertiae~nts prior t o 
certificstion. the applicant must advise the 
customer thst certi !!cation has not and may 
never be granted. 

On January 27, 1998, s t aff received information concerning a 
company called Coral Communications. Inc. Staff mailed a certified 
letter to Coral info=ing it of its reoponsibi lity to o~tain a 
cortificar:o in order to provide tolocommunicationn n .. rvtcn I n the 
State of Florida. An appUcat ion packet was included w l th the 
certified letter and staff requested a return date of l'ebroat·y 23, 
1998. Thia letter was received ond signed for by Coral. On 
February 26, 1998, staff mailed a second certified letter to Coral. 
In the interim, Corel responded to staff stat•ng it. had no 
knowledge t hat ica product woo being marketed in Florida. In 
addition, Coral st.ated that it will not and docs not process or 
bill any customers from Florida . 

Based on the LOA staff has received and staff's observations 
of Coral's display at Tallahassee Mall. it: appear. to be in 
violstion of Rule 25-24. 4 70, Florida Administrative Code, ~y 

o(fering telecoamunications serv1ce without: a cert.Hicste 
Moreover, the LOA has no disclaimer that the service nay never be 
provided. 

In previous doc kets involving compnnies operating without a 
cucdflcate fi.neo and settlements have ranged up to $40,714. Sta!! 
believes that a fine of $25,000 per day for operating without a 
certificat e is Appropriate . Therefore, aince it appearB that Coral 
is providing telecommunications oervice without o cert i ( icatc, 
sr:.aff recOCitllends thst. the Commission should issue a show cause 
order. 
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ISSQE 2: Should Coral Communications, Inc. be ordered to stop all 
billing in Florida until authorized to do so t..y the Commission? 

RBCOMMBHDATION; Yes. Pursuant to Sections 364 .01, 364 . oa, and 
364 . 19, Florida Statutes, the cocm~ission h4s jurisdiction over 
Coral ' s LOA. Therefore, staff recommends that the Commlssion order 
Coral to stop all bi ling in Florida until authorized to do so by 
the Commission and to obtain certification before the company 
initiates any b illing of charges stemming from such LO!ul in 
Florida. (Biegaloki) 

STAff ANALYSIS: Coral's LOA appears to be deliberately deceptive, 
intending to encourage people to enter a drawing for $25,000 or a 
four -wheel drive vehicle while the tine print otnteo that by doing 
so telephone subscribers will be aooessed 4 fee of $7.50 per month 
and a set·up fee of $2.99 whether any service is used or not. 

The LOA alternately calls Coral ' s service a discount tr@vel 
card or a discount calling card. Moreover, Coral is not authorized 
by the Secretary of State to conduct the drawing and no date for 
the drawi ng is s perified. Therefore, staff believes the LOA is 
deceptive and illegal. 

Even though Coral hllo rouponded thilt it will not and doeu not 
process or bill any customers from Florida and that one of its 
screening processes specifically screens out any Florida cusL~mers, 
staff belleves Coral should be ordered to atop all billing in 
Florida until authorized to do so by the Commission one to obtain 
certification before the company init iates any billing of charges 
stemming from such LOAs in Florida. 

ISSQE 3: Should the Commiooion order all certificated interexc hange 
companies (lXCo) to discontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunications service to Coral Communications, Inc., pursuant 
to Rule 25-24. 4701(3), Florida Administrative Code. Pro vi sion of 
Regula t ed Telecommunications Service to Uncertificated Resellers 
Prohibited? 

REOOMMBNPATION: Yes. It appears that coral may be operating in 
Florida without a certificate in violation of Rule 25-24 . 4701(3), 
Florida Administrative Code. The order should state that any IXC 
providing service to the compAny must contnct tho Commjoslon at the 
conclusion of the ohow cause response period to doterminl' if the 
show cause proceeding has been concluded. (Biegalokil 
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STAfF ONALXSIS: Rule 25-24.4701 (3), Florida Adminiutrat ive Code, 
Provision of Regulated Telec~nmunications Service to Uncertifica~ed 
Resellers Prohibited, states: 

(3) The Commiosion, upon making a 
determi nation that a customer of an 
interexchange company is unlawfully reselling 
or rebilling intrastate interexchange oervice 
may issue an order that directs the cuotomer 
to cease and deoist reselling or rebilling 
such service ilnd simultaneously directs the 
interexchange company to discontinue providing 
such s e rvice to such customer and/or to cease 
provid ing service to such customer at 
additional locations within Florida, provided 
tha t such discontinuance or limitation of 
service is technically feaaible within the 
context of existing facilities and technology. 

I t appears that Coral may be operating in Florida without a 
certificate. Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission 
order all certificated IXCs to discontinue providing intrastate 
long distance service for resale to thio company at the concluoion 
of the show cause proceeding. The order should stacc chat any lXC 
providing service to the company will be notified at t:he conclusion 
of the show cause proceeding. 

ISSQE 1 : Should the LECa be ordered not to bill for Coral unt11 
such time as each entry forn• has been third-party verif led to the 
satisfaction of the Commission? 

Recommcodat ion: Yea. 

St aff Analysis ; Because Coral hao oufficient information with each 
entry form t o submit charges to LEC subscribers as it is doing in 
other stateo, staff believes Coral may ultimately c harge E::>rida 
subscribers based on the entry forms it has already collected in 
Florida. Because staff believes the entry forma are deceptive and 
in violation of Chapter 364 and Commission rules, staff recommends 
that LECs be ordered not to bill any Floridians on behalf of Coral 
until such time as Coral has satisfied the Commission, through 
third-party verification, that subscribers have agreed to accept 
Coral' s service offering. 
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IssuE 5: Should this docket be closed? 

• 
RBCQMMENDATIQN: If staff's recommendation t n Issue 1 is approved, 
t hen Coral will have 20 days from the issuance of the Commiasion's 
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined 
in the amount propoued. If Coral timely reoponds to the show cause 
order, this docket should remain open pending resolution of the 
show cause proce,.,ding. The docket should also remain open to 
proceos any protesr. to losues 2, 3, and 4 r.hat may be filed within 
21 days of the issuance of the Order by a person whooe substantial 
interests are affected by the Commisoion • s Proposed Agency Act ion. 

Staff recommends that if Coral fails to respond to the Order 
to Show Cause, the fine will be deemed assessed. lf the fine ia 
not received within five business days after the expiration of the 
show cause response period, it should be forwarded to the Office of 
th~ Comptroller for collection. IC no timely protest of Issues 2, 
3, and 4 is filed and Coral fails to respond to the Order to Show 
Cause , this docket may be closed administratively. (B. Keat ing) 

STAPP AIIALXSIS: lf staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then Coral will have 20 days from the issuance of the Commission's 
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined 
in the amount proposed. If coral timely reupondo to t he show cause 
order, this docket should remain open pending resoluti0n of the 
show cause proceeding. The docket should also remain open to 
proceso any protest to Issues 2, 3, and 4 that may be filed within 
21 days of the isauance of the Order by a pe rson whose substantial 
intereo~o are affected by the Commission's Proposed Agency Action. 

Staff recommends that if Coral failo to reupond to the Order 
to Show Cause, the fine will be deemed asoessed. If the fine is 
not received within five buoineos days after the expiration of the 
show cause response period, it should be forwarded to the Offi ce o f 
the Comptroller for collection. If no timely protest of Issues 2 , 
3, and 4 is filed and Cor al fails to respond to the Order to Show 
Cause, this docket may be closed administratively. 
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